

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0649

**ROBERT BENDA, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**PRAIRIE MEADOWS RACETRACK AND CASINO INC.
Defendant-Appellee**

and

**IOWA HORSEMAN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION and IOWA THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS
AND OWNERS ASSOCIATION
Intervenors-Appellees**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
No. LAACL143202
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG**

INTERVENOR-APPELLEE'S AMENDED BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Lipman
AT0004738
LIPMAN LAW FIRM, P.C.
1454 30th Street, Suite 205
West Des Moines, IA
50266-1312

T: (515) 276-3411
F: (515) 276-3736
jeff@lipmanlawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR
INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
IOWA THOROUGHBRED
OWENRS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	22
A. Preservation of Error & Standard of Review.....	23
B. General Provisions Governing Class Action Certification.....	23
1. Iowa procedure for certification.....	23
2. Qualities of a proper representative party.....	25
3. Burden of proof and the District Court’s determination.....	26
C. The District Court Committed No Error in Its Denial of Class Certification.....	28
1. The District Court properly determined there was insufficient commonality among the class claims.....	28
2. The District Court properly resolved factual disputes when it denied certification.....	37
3. The District Court properly found a conflict of interest between Benda and purported class members and within the class.....	41
4. The District Court properly recognized the intervenor as representative of the purported class.....	49
5. The District Court properly determined the conflict was fundamental.....	52
6. The District Court properly ignored the fiction that Prairie Meadows engaged in any improper conduct.....	54

7. The District Court properly rejected the contention that sufficient safeguards could be put in place to protect objecting purported class members. 56

8. The District Court properly found that Benda is wholly inadequate to represent the class. 60

CONCLUSION 69

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bhasker v. Kemper Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 361 F.Supp.3d 1045 (D. N.M. 2019)	32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	32, 34
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005)	23
<i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy v. Central Payment Co., LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1997).....	60
<i>Foley v. Student Association Corp.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 445 (E.D. Wisc. 2020).....	25, 61
<i>Gawry v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 640 F.Supp.2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	38, 41, 43, 46, 47
<i>Groover v. Michelin North America, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 305 (M.D. Alabama 2000)	58
<i>Herrera v. LCS Financial Services Corp.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 666 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	26, 61
<i>Hoekman v. Education Minnesota</i> , 335 F.R.D. 219 (D. Minn. 2020).....	29, 34
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982).....	57
<i>Hudock v. LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc.</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 20-2317, 2021 WL 4029769 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021) 37, 41, 43, 46, 47	
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	65, 69
<i>J.S.X. Through Next Friend D.S.X. v. Foxhoven</i> , 330 F.R.D. 197 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	52
<i>Kolish v. Metal Techs, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00145, JMS-MJD, 2017 WL 525965 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 8, 2017).....	25
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012) 47, 48	

<i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 2016)	28
<i>Luttenegger v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2003).....	30
<i>Medical Society of the State of New York v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	25, 61
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	60
<i>Robinson v. Gillespie</i> , 219 F.R.D. 179 (D. Kan. 2003) 26, 65, 69	
<i>Rodney v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 146 Fed. App'x 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2020) 28	
<i>Rozmajzl v. Northland Greyhound Lines</i> , 49 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1951).....	35
<i>Sharp Farms v. Speaks</i> , 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019).....	53, 54
<i>State, Dept. of Human Services ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	36, 37
<i>Talley v. Talley</i> , 566 N.W.2d 846 (S.D. 1997).....	36
<i>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985)	52, 54
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003)	23, 24, 26
<i>Walsh v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 232 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	27, 37
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Service, Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378, 390-91 (Iowa 2012).....	46
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 99F.6	40
Other Authorities	
Judge Virginia A. Phillips & Judge Karen L. Stevenson, <i>Class Actions</i> , RUTTER GROUP PRAC. GUIDE FED. CIV. PRO. Ch. 10(C) § 10:604 (April 2021 Update).....	59

Noah J. Gordon & Barbara J. Van Arsdale, *Recovery of money paid under mistake of fact, generally*, 66 AM. JUR. 2D
 RESTITUTION AND IMPLIED CONTRACTS § 116 (Aug. 2021 Update) 35

Payment of Money Not Due, REST. (3RD) OF RESTITUTION AND
 UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 6 (2011) 35

William B. Rubenstein, *Movant’s burden of proof – Plaintiff’s burden of proof on a motion to certify a class*, 3 NEWBERG ON
 CLASS ACTIONS § 7:21 (June 2021 Update) 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23, Advisory Committee Notes, Subdivision
 (b)(3)..... 39, 41, 43, 47

Iowa Rule 1.261 23

Iowa Rule 1.262 24

Iowa Rule 1.26324, 25, 28, 29, 34, 37, 61, 69

Iowa Rule App. P. 6.903 23
